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Press Release 
 
BUSY Birmingham bus routes will be targeted by police throughout March as officers 
look to tackle a baffling trend that’s seen thefts from passengers spike this month in 
each of the last two years. 

Thefts like bag snatches, purse dipping and phone robberies on the region’s buses 
ran at more than 20 per cent above the yearly average in both March 2011 and 2012. 

West Midlands Police’s Safer Travel team has vowed the pattern won’t continue this 
year and launched an operation that will see intensive policing of city routes to 
reassure passengers and deter offenders. 

Plain-clothes officers will also be travelling on targeted routes to identify suspects 
and catch thieves in the act. 

Acting Sergeant Karen Taylor from Safer Travel, said: “Most perpetrators of crime on 
public transport don’t have valid tickets so we’ll be working alongside revenue 
inspectors; any fare dodgers will be spoken to by officers and checks made against 
police computers. 

“The operation will also include increased high visibility patrols and police inputs at 
schools where we’ll be offering advice to pupils on keeping property safe. 

“And of course we’ll be dealing with anyone found behaving anti-socially on public 
transport and anyone pointed out by the driver as causing problems on board.” 

Almost two-thirds of bus passenger victims in March 2011 and 2012 were students, 
with thieves snatching phones, watches, bags and lap-tops. But with more than 800 
on-board security cameras monitoring the regional network, offenders run the very 
real risk of being identified on CCTV and arrested. 

Act Sgt Taylor, added: “A common vulnerability is passengers leaving phones, bags 
or computers on a seat and not keeping an eye on them – this is an invitation for 
opportunist thieves to strike so officers will be stressing crime prevention advice to 
passengers. 

“Crime on public transport has dropped considerably in recent years and there is now 
an average of just one offence in every 147,000 bus trips. 

“However, in the last two years March has seen above average levels of thefts and 
robberies on public transport. It’s a confusing statistic with no clear explanation…and 
one we’re determined to do something about.” 

The operation sees West Midlands Police working alongside transport police 
colleagues, National Express, Centro, London Midland, Chiltern Railways and CCTV 
operators to protect passengers. 
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Mark Babington, Safer Travel Manager for Centro, the region’s transport authority, 
added: “Crime on the transport network is very low…it’s fallen by more than 65 per 
cent since 2007. Much of that success is down to the work of the Safer Travel 
Partnership and operations like the one we are carrying out this month. 

“But we know anti-social behaviour can be a real concern for passengers; that’s why 
we would urge them to use the See Something Say Something scheme to help 
provide us with information we need to help stamp out nuisance behaviour.” 

Passengers who see nuisance behaviour during their journey can say something by 
texting ‘bus’, ‘metro’ or ‘rail’ followed by a space and then details of the incident 
including time, date, location and route number to 83010. 

Information can also be given through the new See Something Say Something smart 
phone app available from iTunes for Apple devices and from Google Play for android. 

Passengers can also log on to the www.safertravel.info website or phone British 
Transport Police on Freefone 0800 405040 to give details. In the case of an urgent 
crime or an emergency, always dial 999. 

Request 
 
a) numbers of crimes by month, 2007-2012 involving ‘bus passenger victims’ 
(as they are described in your press release) All recorded crimes, please, 
including classification used.  
      
Theft from a person, robbery and/ or criminal damage where the victim is 
described as being a passenger on a bus, would be fine, 
 
The analysis in the document was based on relevant offences in March 2011 and 
March 2012 only; it was also only relevant to Birmingham West (BW) and 
Birmingham East (BE) Local Policing Units (LPU)  
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Bus Related Robbery

Month

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Jan

87

64

62

80

46

Feb

76

89

73

75

33

Mar

79

88

61

75

35

Apr

67

82

77

53

53

30

May

88

66

57

39

48

31

Jun

57

50

53

52

54

31

Jul

65

73

73

53

38

36

Aug

46

44

40

38

26

30

Sep

45

48

44

64

53

30

Oct

58

76

35

71

28

29

Nov

69

102

54

73

29

25

Dec

100

59

72

66

49

26

Yearly Average

66.11 70.17 62.17 58.75 50.67 31.83

Figures based upon date committed
% March was above the yearly average

48% 10%

Of ences include robbery, attempt robbery, & assault with intent to rob

 

Bus Related Theft From The Person

Month

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Jan

23

24

15

19

19

Feb

28

26

23

32

23

Mar

27

44

30

32

27

Apr

38

31

29

18

34

26

May

22

25

39

36

23

25

Jun

22

21

26

21

32

22

Jul

24

20

21

21

23

24

Aug

27

16

17

15

26

22

Sep

16

27

22

15

16

15

Oct

22

36

21

25

13

19

Nov

22

33

12

28

25

27

Dec

17

16

23

33

24

Yearly Average

24.13 25.33 24.75

22.5 25.67 22.75

Figures based upon date committed
% March was above the yearly average

25% 19%

Of ences include theft from the person & at empt theft from the person
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Bus Related Robbery and Theft From The Person Combined

Month

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Jan

110

88

77

99

65

Feb

104

115

96

107

56

Mar

106

132

91

107

62

Apr

105

113

106

71

87

56

May

110

91

96

75

71

56

Jun

79

71

79

73

86

53

Jul

89

93

94

74

61

60

Aug

73

60

57

53

52

52

Sep

61

75

66

79

69

45

Oct

80

112

56

96

41

48

Nov

91

135

66

101

54

52

Dec

100

76

88

89

82

50

Yearly Average

87.56 95.5 86.92 81.25 76.33 54.58

Figures based upon date committed
% March was above the yearly average

40% 14%  

 
Please note figures are not provided for Jan to Mar 2007 as data retrieval for bus 
related crime prior to April 2007 was not fully developed and figures cannot be 
guaranteed as correct. Criminal damage is not included as it is not relevant to the 
press release; also the victim of damage offences are not passengers but are either 
the bus operator or Centro. 
 
b) Breakdown by crime by victim’s job or similar classification (the release 
mentions two thirds being students – so whichever classification was used to 
arrive at that figure)   I would like a breakdown of crimes by victim’s job –this 
would include unclassified where no information was recorded, and in whole 
numbers rather than percentages. E.g. Student: 660 Unclassified: 50 Butcher: 
10 
 

BW 

Occupations were provided in 62 per cent of cases in 2011(21 out of 34 victims); 

of these 62 per cent were classified as Students (13 out of 21 victims).  There 

were no other occupation types of note identifiable 

Occupations were provided in 29 per cent of cases in 2012 (7 out of 24 victims); 

of these 57 per cent were classified as Students (4 out of 7 victims with no other 

occupation types of note 

BE 

Occupations were omitted in the majority of reports so inferences cannot be 

drawn regarding a key victim occupation type 

 
The occupation table below combines the data for BW and BE and for March 2011 
and 2012: 
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Occupation

Total

NOT STATED

48

STUDENT

19

MANAGEMENT

3

RETIRED

3

BAR STAFF

1

CARE WORKER

1

CATERING

1

COMPUTING

1

COUNCILLOR

1

CUSTOMER SERVICES

1

GAMING

1

UNEMPLOYED

1

Grand Total

81

 

 
 
c) The number of bus trips made by month (the release mentions 'one offence 
in every 147,000 bus trips') 
 
Transferred to CENTRO 18 March 2013 
 
d) In addition, please provide data to the detail of the location (however 
recorded, including bus route or stop) and type of crime recorded crime 
please, including theft from a person, robbery and/ or criminal damage where 
the victim is described as being a passenger on a bus.  
 
For the timeframe 2007-2012  
See attached  
 
The data provides all bus related offences from 01 April 2007 to 31 December 2012 
as follows, Robbery, Attempted Robbery, Assault with Attempt to Rob, Theft from a 
Person and Attempt Theft from a Person. It does not include Criminal Damage as 
this bears no reference to the press release and original request; also the victim of 
damage offences are not passengers but are either the bus operator or Centro. 
 
Data prior to April 2007 is not included as search methodology for bus related 
offences was not fully refined prior to this date.  
 
2. The 'data dictionary' listing what information is recorded relating to crime, or 
crime on public transport.  
 

Standard fields regularly 
used 
Crime No 
Date First Committed 
Day First Commited 
Full Location Details 
Location Description 
Offence 
HOMC 
Hooc Code 
category 
"Wounding" 
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Current Peformance 
Indicator 
LPU 
Location Type 
Service 
Mo Notes  
Detected 
Weapon Used 
Hour 
Time 1st Committed 
BEAT 
WARD 
Location District 
Location Street 
Date Recorded 
Easting 
Northing 
Pt 
Web link to crime number 
Offence Type 
Interest 
IP School/College 
Offender School/College 
Corridor 
11 route 
CORRIDOR2 
CENTRAL_BR 
 
Fields used when researching 
People 
Crime Number 
Date First Commited 
Role Type 
Sex 
Age Numeric 
Date Of Birth 
Ethnicity 
Full name 
Drug Related 
Drug Addict 
Drug Type 
Nominal Clear Up Code 
Religion Text 
Occupation 
Occupation Category 
A11_ROUTE 
 
 

 
 
 

West Midlands Police in complying with their statutory duty under sections 1 and 11 of the Freedom of Information 
Act 2000 to release the enclosed information will not breach the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. However, 
the rights of the copyright owner of the enclosed information will continue to be protected by law.  Applications for the 
copyright owner’s written permission to reproduce any part of the attached information should be addressed to The 
Force Solicitor, West Midlands Police Headquarters, Lloyd House, Colmore Circus Queensway, Birmingham, B4 
6NQ. 

22/04/13  

Ref: 

3477_ans_01 




    

  

  
